
Albion’s Plain a Bryniau Cymru

Furth Hills

Some lists of English and Welsh hills

according to Scottish criteria

David Stone

18th July 2010



Copyright c© 2010 David Stone.

The database rights of the compilers of the Database of British Hills are acknowledged.

This work is licenced under the Creative Commons Attribution-Share Alike 2.0 UK:

England & Wales License. To read this licence, see http://creativecommons.org/

licenses/by-sa/2.0/uk/ or send a letter to Creative Commons, 171 Second Street,

Suite 300, San Francisco, California 94105, USA.

Version 0.4, July 2010.

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/2.0/uk/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/2.0/uk/


Contents

1 Introduction 5

2 Furth Kilometros 6

3 Furth Munros 7

4 Furth Murdos 7

5 Furth Corbetts 9

6 Furth Grahams 11

7 Furth Donalds 11

8 Furth Bairds 14

A The Southern Uplands 17

B Harvey map numbers 19

List of Tables

1 The Furth Kilometros of England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2 The Furth Kilometros of Wales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
3 The Furth Munros of England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
4 The Furth Munros of Wales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
5 The Furth Corbetts of England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
6 The Furth Corbetts of Wales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
7 The Furth Graham of the Isle of Man . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
8 The Furth Grahams of England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
9 The Furth Grahams of Wales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
10 The Furth Bairds of Wales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
11 The Furth Bairds of the Isle of Man . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
12 The Furth Bairds of England . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
13 The Corbetts of the Southern Uplands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
14 The Grahams of the Southern Uplands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
15 Harvey maps referred to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

3



4



1 Introduction

Years have rolled on, Loch na Garr, since I left you,

Years must elapse ere I tread you again:

Nature of verdure and flowers has bereft you,

Yet still you are dearer than Albion’s plain.

England! thy beauties are tame and domestic,

To one who has roved o’er the mountains afar:

Oh for the crags that are wild and majestic!

The steep frowning glories of dark Loch na Garr.

from Lachin y Gair George Gordon, Lord Byrona

aI have been unable to trace any opinion that Byron

might have had of Wales.

No reader of The Angry Corrie [34] can be unaware that its editor and many
contributors regard the hills south of the border as negligible in comparison with
Scotland’s, both in size and number. This booklet will no doubt confirm their
opinion, because it lists some hills of England and Wales1 according to Scottish
criteria: the Furth Munros, Furth Corbetts, Furth Grahams and so on. These
lists are indeed so short that all of them combined barely make a booklet.

I claim no credit for collecting the data listed here; they are largely drawn from
the most useful Database of British Hills [35]; I am grateful to those who worked
to compile it. But as far as I know there is no other convenient publication listing
these hills for easy reference. I have avoided repeating lists which are essentially
the Hewitts, since the excellent Tacit tables list these hills both for England [7]
and Wales [8].

It is perhaps interesting to note that England would have had even fewer
such hills if King Malcolm I or David I been able to maintain their rule over the
Lake District; at the time of the Domesday Book it was not part of England.
If Henry II had not succeeded in (re)conquering it, there would be no English
Furth Munros, at most two English Furth Corbetts, and several fewer English
Furth Grahams.

The columns of the tables should be largely self-explanatory; the detailed
definitions are as for the Database of British Hills. I have omitted a field for
date of first ascent, since I am of the school of thought which says that dates, in
the context of hillwalking, are rather a source of carbohydrate and fibre. I have
included the height in feet, as well as in metres, because the criteria for many
of these lists are expressed in terms of feet. The lists are in descending order of
drop.

1I have listed hills on the Isle of Man where applicable, too, even though historically Man

was held by Scotland before England.

5



Together most of the hills listed here might be called the High Marilyns (height
at least 1500 ft = 457m, drop at least 150m) in the area covered. Thus they are
broadly comparable to the ‘High Hills’ series of booklets [44] published by Mark
Trengove (slightly greater height: at least 500m, lower drop requirement, of at
least 100m).

In June 2010 Alan Dawson circulated a proposal2 [9] to define new lists which
are based on the Munros, Corbetts, and Grahams, but with height and drop cut-
offs rounded to the nearest 50m; thus the New Munros have height at least 900m,
drop at least 100m; the New Corbetts 750–899m; the Dochartys (effectively New
Grahams) 600–749m. I also add the New Bairds, 450–599m; all except the New
Munros have drop at least 150m. The additional hills these lists add for England
and Wales are shown here in italics.

All hill lists I know of list the OS map numbers, if they mention maps at all.
To redress the balance somewhat, I have instead identified the relevant Harvey
map; perhaps it is appropriate that these lists, indicating how tributary England
and Wales are to Scotland, should refer to maps made in Scotland. The maps
are listed in table 15 at the end by the last section of their ISBN, apart from
the check digit; Harvey do not use sheet numbers.3 Those who want OS map
numbers can refer to the Database.

2 Furth Kilometros

The Kilometros have height at least 1000m, prominence at least 100m. The term
‘Kilometros’ was introduced, as far as I know, by Mark Trengove in his booklet
listing such hills in the Highlands [38].

Table 1: The Furth Kilometros of England

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

Table 1 is, I believe, the first publication of this list. I claim the honour of
being the first official Compleatist of the English Furth Kilometros.

Table 2 lists the Furth Kilometros of Wales. Harvey Maps and the Ordnance
Survey agree on 999m for Glyder Fawr; it is not clear to me whether this height
includes the summit rocks, which are more than a metre high; thus it might be
that it also qualifies.

2It is possible this note was meant as a joke, so close is hill-listing to folly.
3For hills on more than one Harvey map, I have chosen the map which seems best to me.

6



Table 2: The Furth Kilometros of Wales

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

1085 3560 Snowdon - Yr Wyddfa 472 SH609543 1038
1064 3491 Carnedd Llewelyn 472 SH683643 750
1044 3425 Carnedd Dafydd 472 SH662630 111

3 Furth Munros

The (Furth) Munros have height at least 3000 ft, with no clear prominence crite-
rion.

The SMC Tables [1] list the Furth Munros, but do not make a distinction
between Tops and principal Furth Munros. However, it is fairly clear which
should be Tops. My personal judgement is confirmed by applying the criteria
identified by Mark Jackson. He points out [37] that if you ‘regularize’ the Munros
by selecting hills in Scotland with height at least 3000 ft, and prominence at least
300 ft, then you end up with a list which has the same number of hills as the
official list of Munros, and with over 90% of hills in common. Thus (absent a
decision by the SMC committee regarding these hills) it makes sense to use a
prominence of 300 ft (about 91m) as the cut-off point between Furth Munros
and Tops.

Tables 3 and 4 show the Furth Munros of England and Wales respectively,
with the tops under their principal Furth Munro; the tops are indented. Some
additional 3000 ft minor tops are also listed, in italic. Furth New Munros are in
italics, unindented.

Birkett [2] lists the three minor bumps on Skiddaw’s summit ridge, and Helvel-
lyn Lower Man. Oddly he does not list Symonds Knott. None are Furth Munro
Tops.

Crib y Ddysgyl is also known as Garnedd Ugain; Garnedd Uchaf as Carnedd
Gwenllian. Castell y Gwynt is a new Nuttall (only in the third edition of their
book), but not a Furth Munro Top.

4 Furth Murdos

The Murdos have height at least 3000 ft, with prominence at least 30m. Murdos
were introduced by Alan Dawson [6]. There is no need to list Furth Murdos since
they are the same as the Furth Munros and Tops listed earlier.

7



Table 3: The Furth Munros of England

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

978 3209 Scafell Pike 467 NY215072 912
935 3068 Ill Crag 467 NY222073 57
934 3064 Broad Crag 467 NY218075 52
950 3117 Helvellyn 467 NY342151 712
925 3035 Helvellyn - Lower Man 467 NY337155 15
931 3054 Skiddaw 467 NY260290 709
928 3045 Skiddaw Middle Top 467 NY261288
925 3035 Skiddaw South Top 467 NY261285
922 3025 Skiddaw North Top 467 NY261292
902 2959 Bowfell 567 NY244064 146
964 3163 Scafell 467 NY206064 133
959 3146 Symonds Knott 467 NY207067 21

Table 4: The Furth Munros of Wales

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

1085 3560 Snowdon - Yr Wyddfa 472 SH609543 1038
1065 3494 Crib y Ddysgl 472 SH610551 72
923 3028 Crib Goch 472 SH624551 65

1064 3491 Carnedd Llewelyn 472 SH683643 750
942 3091 Foel-fras 472 SH696681 59
962 3156 Yr Elen 472 SH673651 57
976 3202 Foel Grach 472 SH688659 40
926 3038 Garnedd Uchaf 472 SH686669 32
905 2969 Aran Fawddwy 469 SH862223 670
999 3278 Glyder Fawr 472 SH642579 643
994 3261 Glyder Fach 472 SH656582 75
972 3189 Castell y Gwynt 472 SH654581 16
947 3107 Y Garn 472 SH630595 236
924 3031 Elidir Fawr 472 SH612613 212
915 3002 Tryfan 472 SH664593 188

1044 3425 Carnedd Dafydd 472 SH662630 111
978 3209 Pen yr Ole Wen 472 SH655619 45

8



5 Furth Corbetts

The Corbetts have height between 2500 ft and 3000 ft, with prominence at least
500 ft. Here hills between 150m and 500 ft prominence would also be included
if there were any. Tables 5 and 6 list them for England and Wales respectively.
Furth New Corbetts are in italics.

Table 5: The Furth Corbetts of England

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

893 2930 Cross Fell 426 NY687343 651
815 2674 The Cheviot 344 NT909205 556
852 2795 Grasmoor 467 NY174203 519
868 2848 Blencathra - Hallsfell Top 467 NY323277 461
899 2949 Great Gable 467 NY211103 425
803 2635 The Old Man of Coniston 467 SD272978 416
753 2470 Dale Head 467 NY222153 397
828 2717 High Street 467 NY440110 373
807 2648 High Stile [Grey Crag - High

Stile]
467 NY169147 362

892 2927 Pillar 467 NY171121 348
873 2864 Fairfield 467 NY358117 299
762 2500 High Raise [High Raise (High

White Stones)]
467 NY280095 283

776 2546 Red Screes 467 NY396087 260
788 2585 Mickle Fell – NY806245 210
791 2595 Grisedale Pike 467 NY198225 189
802 2631 Kirk Fell 467 NY194104 181
763 2503 Stony Cove Pike [Caudale Moor] 467 NY418099 171
841 2759 St Sunday Crag 467 NY369134 159

It is not as well known as it should be that Corbett did make lists of hills in
England and Wales of height 2500 ft, which he called the ‘twenty-fives’. These
lists were published in the Rucksack Club Journal [3, 4] and have been made
more conveniently available on Richard Moss’ web site [41]. These however had
no minimum prominence – a few were merely spot heights on a slope. The maps
from which he worked were not very accurate, and the lists include some remarks
made in criticism of the maps. When the list of (Scottish) Corbetts was first
published [5], after Corbett’s death, the editor of the article did not appreciate
the worth of a minimum prominence criterion, writing:

9



Table 6: The Furth Corbetts of Wales

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

886 2907 Pen y Fan 95b SO012215 671
905 2969 Aran Fawddwy 469 SH862223 670
811 2661 Waun Fach – SO215299 622
893 2930 Cadair Idris - Penygadair 469 SH711130 608
872 2861 Moel Siabod 472 SH705546 595
783 2569 Moel Hebog 472 SH564469 585
756 2480 Y Llethr 471 SH661258 561
752 2467 Pumlumon Fawr [Plynlimon] – SN789869 524
854 2802 Arenig Fawr 469 SH827369 479
802 2631 Fan Brycheiniog 95b SN825217 423
770 2526 Moelwyn Mawr 472 SH658448 385
830 2723 Cadair Berwyn – SJ071323 344
780 2559 Glasgwm 469 SH836194 213
751 2464 Moel Llyfnant 469 SH808351 206
799 2621 Pen Llithrig y Wrach 472 SH716622 183
769 2523 Waun Rydd 95b SO062206 170
898 2946 Y Lliwedd 472 SH622533 154

. . . perhaps, at some later date, we may see a revised Edition, com-
prehensive of every 2,500-foot summit.

The Corbett Tops go some way towards fulfilling this, but it is hard to see what
would be gained by listing every trivial rise above 2500 ft.

Furth Corbett Tops, with minimum height 2500 ft, prominence 30m, (whether
of furth Munros, or furth Corbetts) are not listed here. They are just a height
slice of the Hewitts.

10



6 Furth Grahams

The Grahams have height between 2000 ft and 2500 ft, with prominence at least
150m.4 Table 8 lists them for England, table 9 for Wales; and table 7 for the
Isle of Man. Furth Dochartys (New Grahams) are in italics.

Furth Graham Tops, with minimum height 2000 ft, prominence 30m, (whether
of furth Munros, furth Corbetts or furth Grahams) are just a lower height slice
of the Hewitts and are not listed here.

Table 7: The Furth Graham of the Isle of Man

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

621 2037 Snaefell 485 SC397880 621

7 Furth Donalds

Donalds have minimum height 2000 ft, and also a minimum separation from
higher ground, based on a combination of prominence and isolation [1].

The Furth Donalds have all been listed by Richard Webb [45]. They are not
included here partly because there are so many, partly because they are essentially
a list intermediate between Nuttalls and Hewitts, containing all Hewitts [7, 8]
and many Nuttalls [43, 42], which are well listed elsewhere.

The Furth New Donalds (minimum height 2000 ft, prominence 30m) [10] are
identical to the Hewitts.

4It seems illogical to me that Grahams have a prominence criterion in metres, when Corbetts

use feet. But it seems to be the accepted definition. In any case, I include here hills between

150 m and 500 ft prominence: they are Seat Sandal and Lovely Seat, both in England.

11



Table 8: The Furth Grahams of England

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

621 2037 High Willhays 464 SX580892 537
636 2087 Kinder Scout 482 SK084875 501
724 2375 Ingleborough 498 SD741745 427
736 2415 Whernside 498 SD738814 408
753 2470 Dale Head 467 NY222153 397
676 2218 The Calf 465 SD667970 383
600 1969 Black Combe 357 SD135854 362
708 2323 Wild Boar Fell 498 SD757988 344
609 1998 Illgill Head 467 NY168049 314
609 1998 Calf Top 465 SD664856 312
694 2277 Pen-y-ghent 498 SD838733 306
716 2349 Great Shunner Fell 498 SD848972 297
704 2310 Great Whernside 498 SE002739 288
654 2146 Harter Fell (Eskdale) 467 SD218997 276
678 2224 Baugh Fell - Tarn Rigg Hill 498 SD740916 265
657 2156 Place Fell 467 NY405169 262
672 2205 Great Knoutberry Hill 498 SD788871 254
668 2192 Fountains Fell 498 SD864715 243
710 2329 Knott 467 NY296329 242
668 2192 Dodd Fell Hill 498 SD840845 230
687 2254 Great Coum 465 SD700835 221
639 2096 Yarlside 465 SD685985 208
702 2303 Buckden Pike 498 SD960787 207
602 1975 Peel Fell – NY625997 196
672 2205 Rogan’s Seat 498 NY919030 195
692 2270 Seatallan 467 NY140084 193
747 2451 Burnhope Seat – NY784375 190
705 2313 Pike of Blisco 467 NY271042 177
621 2037 Cold Fell – NY605556 168
737 2418 Robinson 467 NY201168 161
664 2178 Tarn Crag (Sleddale) 467 NY488078 160
610 2001 Birks Fell 498 SD918763 158
662 2172 Nine Standards Rigg 498 NY825061 157
736 2417 Seat Sandal 467 NY344115 151
675 2215 Lovely Seat 498 SD879950 150

12



Table 9: The Furth Grahams of Wales

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

756 2480 Y Llethr 471 SH661258 561
752 2467 Pumlumon Fawr [Plynlimon] – SN789869 524
667 2188 Tarren y Gesail 469 SH710058 463
698 2290 Mynydd Mawr 472 SH539546 462
734 2408 Craig Cwm Silyn 472 SH525502 398
600 1969 Craig y Llyn – SN906031 392
660 2165 Great Rhos – SO182638 373
720 2362 Rhinog Fawr 471 SH656290 363
669 2195 Carnedd y Filiast – SH871446 315
629 2064 Y Garn 471 SH702230 315
676 2218 Maesglase (West Top) 469 SH817150 311
734 2408 Rhobell Fawr 469 SH786256 309
734 2408 Fan Fawr 95b SN969193 295
689 2260 Arenig Fach – SH820415 294
609 1998 Mynydd Troed – SO165292 286
725 2379 Fan Gyhirych 95b SN880191 280
611 2005 Foel Goch – SH953422 274
661 2169 Manod Mawr 472 SH724446 266
678 2224 Creigiau Gleision 472 SH729615 262
726 2382 Moel Eilio 472 SH555577 259
645 2116 Drygarn Fawr – SN862584 254
698 2290 Allt Fawr 472 SH681474 243
747 2452 Yr Aran 472 SH604515 235
751 2464 Moel Llyfnant 469 SH808351 206
709 2326 Trum y Ddysgl 472 SH544516 204
634 2080 Tarrenhendre 469 SH682041 199
610 2001 Pen y Garn – SN798770 193
610 2001 Tal y Fan 472 SH729726 186
623 2044 Moel Ysgyfarnogod 471 SH658345 180
667 2188 Cyrniau Nod – SH988279 179
617 2024 Cefn yr Ystrad 95b SO088136 178
674 2211 Moel Cynghorion 472 SH586563 176
663 2175 Fan Nedd 95b SN913184 174
671 2201 Esgeiriau Gwynion [Foel Rhudd] 469 SH889236 166
703 2306 Black Mountain 456 SO255350 154

13



8 Furth Bairds

The Bairds have height between 1500 ft and 2000 ft, with prominence at least
150m.

Although, as Mark Jackson says in his booklet listing the Bairds [36], they
are yet another height slice of the Marilyns (below Corbetts and Grahams), it is
nevertheless true that the Furth Bairds contain many appealing hills, the list is
sufficiently small, and they are not elsewhere published,5 so I include them here
in table 12 for England, table 10 for Wales, and table 11 for the Isle of Man.
Furth New Bairds (height 450–600m, with prominence at least 150m) are shown
in italic.

Table 10: The Furth Bairds of Wales

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

564 1850 Yr Eifl – SH364447 433
596 1955 Sugar Loaf – SO272187 413
600 1969 Craig y Llyn – SN906031 392
522 1713 Gyrn Ddu – SH401467 385
577 1893 Moel y Gamelin – SJ176465 382
536 1759 Foel Cwmcerwyn – SN094311 344
486 1594 Ysgyryd Fawr – SO331182 344
586 1923 Pegwn Mawr – SO023812 300
561 1842 Moel Famau 451 SJ161626 272
532 1745 Mwdwl-eithin – SH917540 265
472 1549 Mynydd Twyn-glas – ST259978 253
481 1578 Hirfynydd – SN839076 246
477 1565 Gwastedyn Hill – SN986661 242
523 1716 Gyrn Moelfre – SJ184293 237
578 1896 Coity Mountain [Coety

Mountain]
– SO231079 231

523 1716 Carnedd Wen – SH924099 228
451 1480 Aberedw Hill – SO084507 227
540 1772 Rhialgwm – SJ055211 225
464 1522 Esgair Ddu – SH873106 222
462 1516 Crugiau Merched – SN722455 205
498 1634 Garreg Lwyd – SN942733 205
478 1568 Mynydd Eppynt [Mynydd

Epynt]
– SN961464 199

553 1814 Moel-ddu 472 SH579442 198

continued on facing page
5Mark Jackson’s booklet includes a ‘reduced list’ of some Furth Bairds.

14



Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

550 1804 Drosgol – SN759878 195
467 1532 Moel Gyw 451 SJ171575 181
482 1581 Bryn y Fan – SN931884 177
550 1804 Mynydd Carn-y-cefn – SO187084 176
547 1795 Beacon Hill – SO176767 174
488 1601 Bryn Amlwg – SN921973 170
539 1768 Mynydd Nodol 469 SH865393 168
594 1949 Llan Ddu Fawr [Waun Claerddu] – SN790704 168
565 1854 Cyrn-y-Brain 451 SJ208488 162
589 1932 Moelfre 471 SH626245 162
487 1598 Pen y Garn-goch – SN884502 162
560 1837 Banc Llechwedd-mawr – SN775898 161
542 1778 Gwaunceste Hill – SO158555 161
515 1690 Mynydd Llangorse – SO159266 161
469 1539 Mynydd Cwmcelli – SH804099 157
466 1529 Carn Gafallt – SN940646 157
551 1808 Tor y Foel 476 SO114194 157
460 1509 Cefn Cenarth – SN969762 155
510 1677 Foel Fenlli 451 SJ164600 152
507 1663 Disgwylfa Fawr – SN737847 152
485 1591 Garreg-hir – SN998977 151

Table 11: The Furth Bairds of the Isle of Man

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

483 1585 South Barrule 485 SC257759 436
488 1601 Slieau Freoaghane 485 SC340883 153

15



Table 12: The Furth Bairds of England

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

519 1703 Dunkery Beacon – SS891415 414
454 1490 Urra Moor - Round Hill 440 NZ594015 409
563 1847 Ward’s Stone 473 SD591587 395
557 1827 Pendle Hill 08p SD804414 395
540 1772 Brown Clee Hill – SO593867 373
600 1969 Black Combe 357 SD135854 362
536 1759 Stiperstones – SO367986 357
517 1696 Boulsworth Hill - Lad Law – SD929356 323
507 1666 Cracoe Fell 498 SD993588 310
520 1706 Sighty Crag – NY601809 295
459 1506 Caer Caradoc Hill – SO477953 271
512 1680 Mellbreak [Mellbreak South Top] 327 NY148186 260
469 1539 Lingmoor Fell [Lingmoor Fell -

Brown How]
467 NY302046 245

476 1564 Hail Storm Hill – SD835193 244
552 1811 Lord’s Seat 467 NY204265 237
559 1834 Shining Tor 482 SJ994737 236
533 1749 Titterstone Clee Hill – SO591779 232
505 1657 Little Mell Fell 467 NY423240 226
521 1709 Fair Snape Fell 473 SD597472 226
573 1880 Whitfell 357 SD158929 221
456 1496 Winter Hill – SD659149 218
513 1683 Corndon Hill – SO306969 201
537 1762 Great Mell Fell 467 NY396253 198
602 1975 Peel Fell – NY625997 196
516 1693 Long Mynd - Pole Bank – SO415944 192
494 1621 Grayrigg Forest – SD598998 191
499 1637 Kisdon 498 SD899997 184
554 1818 Hoove 498 NZ003071 179
556 1824 Aye Gill Pike 465 SD720886 167
582 1909 Black Hill 482 SE078046 165
573 1880 Blake Fell 490 NY110196 164
481 1578 Dufton Pike 426 NY699266 163
544 1785 White Hill 473 SD673587 159
501 1644 Shillhope Law 344 NT873096 158
549 1801 Hard Knott 467 NY231023 154
454 1490 Freeholds Top – SD906218 152

16



A The Southern Uplands

Of course, these are part of Scotland politically, which is why they are here in
an appendix – though Merrick’s topographical parent is Helvellyn. It is not on
the Southern Uplands, however, that Scotland’s claim to superiority rests: as the
short tables 13 and 14 here show, they are similar in size to England and Wales.

Table 13: The Corbetts of the Southern Uplands

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

843 2766 Merrick 238 NX427855 705
840 2756 Broad Law 94p NT146235 653
797 2615 Cairnsmore of Carsphairn – NX594979 582
814 2671 Corserine 238 NX497870 488
821 2694 White Coomb – NT163150 374
808 2651 Hart Fell – NT113135 200
775 2543 Shalloch on Minnoch 238 NX407905 194

17



Table 14: The Grahams of the Southern Uplands

Metres Feet Name Map Grid Ref Drop

711 2333 Cairnsmore of Fleet – NX501670 522
659 2162 Windlestraw Law – NT371431 461
717 2352 Lamachan Hill 238 NX435769 453
711 2333 Tinto – NS953343 442
732 2402 Green Lowther 93L NS900120 424
697 2287 Queensberry 93L NX989997 363
692 2270 Ettrick Pen – NT199076 358
748 2454 Culter Fell – NT052290 350
651 2136 Blackhope Scar – NT315483 282
619 2031 Cauldcleuch Head – NT456006 256
657 2156 Millfore 238 NX477754 250
744 2441 Dun Rig 94p NT253315 243
700 2297 Blackcraig Hill – NS647064 235
698 2290 Windy Standard – NS620014 212
688 2257 Gathersnow Hill – NT058257 210
689 2260 Ballencleuch Law 93L NS935049 204
637 2090 Croft Head – NT153056 194
677 2221 Andrewhinney Hill – NT197138 192
692 2270 Mullwharchar 238 NX453866 187
678 2224 Capel Fell – NT163069 159
645 2116 Craignaw 238 NX459833 151

18



B Harvey map numbers

Table 15 lists the Harvey maps referred to in the main tables, with brief titles.
Most of these numbers are the title identifier from the ISBN. Earlier maps do
not have ISBNs, and for these I have used the last two digits of the year of
publication, followed by a letter.

It should be noted that sometimes Harvey bring out a new edition and (rather
improperly) change it substantially while keeping the same ISBN. For example,
an older Lakeland West includes an extension on the reverse covering Blake Fell,
but this is not true of the current one.

A few hills are only covered by their maps of long-distance paths; these do
not cover land very far from the path in question (usually 2–5km).

There are many hills listed here which are not covered by a Harvey map,
especially in Wales and the Shropshire hills.

Table 15: Harvey maps referred to

238 Galloway Hills [14]
327 Lakeland West [18]
344 Cheviot Hills [15]
357 Lakeland South West [25]
426 Pennine Way Central [21]
440 Coast to Coast East [22]
451 Offa’s Dyke North [19]
456 Offa’s Dyke South [20]
464 BMC Mountain Map: Dartmoor [32]
465 Dales West [16]
467 BMC Mountain Map: Lake District [24]
469 BMC Mountain Map: Snowdonia South [40]
471 Rhinogs [26]
472 BMC Mountain Map: Snowdonia [23]
473 Forest of Bowland [28]
476 Brecon Beacons East [39]
482 BMC Mountain Map: Dark Peak [27]
485 Isle of Man [29]
490 Lake District Outdoor Atlas [17]
498 BMC Mountain Map: Yorkshire Dales [31]
93L Lowther Hills [11]
94p Peebles: Manor Hills & St Mary’s Loch [12]
95b Brecon Beacons [13]
08p Pendle Fell Race map [30]

19



20



References

[1] Derek A. Bearhop, editor. Munro’s Tables: and other tables of lower hills.
Scottish Mountaineering Club District Guidebooks. The Scottish Moun-
taineering Trust, 1997 edition, 1997. ISBN 0-907521-53-3.

[2] Bill Birkett. Complete Lakeland Fells. Harper Collins, 1994.

[3] J. Rooke Corbett. Twenty-fives. Rucksack Club Journal, II(1):61–65, 1911.

[4] J. Rooke Corbett. Twenty-fives. Rucksack Club Journal, VI(3):337–344,
1929.

[5] J. Rooke Corbett. List of Scottish Mountains 2,500 feet and under 3,000
feet in height. The Scottish Mountaineering Club Journal, 25(143):45–52,
April 1952. Foreword by John Dow. The table of contents has the shorter
title ‘List of Scottish 2,500-foot Mountains’.

[6] Alan Dawson. The Murdos. TACit Press, 1995. Also available online [33].

[7] Alan Dawson. The Hewitts and Marilyns of England. TACit Press, 1997.
Also available online [33].

[8] Alan Dawson. The Hewitts and Marilyns of Wales. TACit Press, 1997. Also
available online [33].

[9] Alan Dawson. New hill categories. A single sheet circulated at the Marhofn
gathering, June 2010.

[10] Alan Dawson and Dave Hewitt. The Grahams and the New Donalds. TACit
Press, 1999. Also available online [33].

[11] Harvey Maps. Lowther Hills. Harvey Map Services, 1993. Scale 1:40 000.

[12] Harvey Maps. Peebles: Manor Hills & St Mary’s Loch. Harvey Map Services,
1994. Scale 1:40 000.

[13] Harvey Maps. Brecon Beacons / Bannau Brycheiniog. Harvey Map Services,
1995. Scale 1:40 000.

[14] Harvey Maps. Galloway Hills. Harvey Map Services, 1997. Scale 1:25 000.

[15] Harvey Maps. Cheviot Hills. Harvey Map Services, 2000. Scale 1:40 000.

[16] Harvey Maps. Dales West: Sedburgh and the Three Peaks. Harvey Map
Services, 2003. Scale 1:40 000.

21



[17] Harvey Maps. Lake District Outdoor Atlas. Harvey Map Services Ltd, 2004.
ISBN 1-85137-490-6. Scale 1:40000. The only current (2010) Harvey map
showing Blake Fell and nearby hills, oddly.

[18] Harvey Maps. Lakeland West. Superwalker. Harvey Map Services Ltd, 2005.
Scale 1:25 000.

[19] Harvey Maps. Offa’s Dyke North. Harvey Map Services, 2005. Scale 1:40 000.

[20] Harvey Maps. Offa’s Dyke South. Harvey Map Services, 2005. Scale 1:40 000.

[21] Harvey Maps. Pennine Way Central. Harvey Map Services, 2005. Scale
1:40 000.

[22] Harvey Maps. Coast to Coast East. Harvey Map Services, 2006. Scale
1:40 000.

[23] Harvey Maps. Eryri / Snowdonia. British Mountain Maps. British Moun-
taineering Club, 2006. Scale 1:40 000.

[24] Harvey Maps. Lake District. British Mountain Maps. British Mountaineer-
ing Club, 2006. Scale 1:40 000.

[25] Harvey Maps. Lakeland South West. Superwalker. Harvey Map Services
Ltd, 2006. Scale 1:25 000.

[26] Harvey Maps. Rhinogs / Rhinogydd. Harvey Map Services, 2006. Scale
1:25 000.

[27] Harvey Maps. Dark Peak. British Mountain Maps. British Mountaineering
Club, 2007. Scale 1:40 000.

[28] Harvey Maps. Forest of Bowland. Harvey Map Services, 2008. Scale 1:25 000
and 1:55 000. This has two maps, a 1:25 000 of the core moorland, and a
1:55 000 of the whole AONB on the reverse.

[29] Harvey Maps. Isle of Man. Harvey Map Services, 2008. ISBN 1-85137-485-X.
Scale 1:30 000.

[30] Harvey Maps. Tour of Pendle & Half Tour of Pendle. Harvey Map Services
Ltd, 2008. Scale 1:25 000. Co-published with Pete Bland Sports; has no
ISBN.

[31] Harvey Maps. Yorkshire Dales. British Mountain Maps. British Moun-
taineering Club, 2008. Scale 1:40 000.

[32] Harvey Maps. Dartmoor. British Mountain Maps. British Mountaineering
Club, 2010. ISBN 1851374647. Scale 1:40 000.

22



[33] Dave Hewitt. TACit Press: TACit Tables. http://bubl.ac.uk/org/tacit/
tables/. Dave Hewitt is the series editor.

[34] Dave Hewitt and Perkin Warbeck. TAC: The Angry Corrie. http://bubl.
ac.uk/org/tacit/tac/. This is published irregularly.

[35] Graham Jackson, Simon Edwardes, George Gradwell, John Barnard, and
Chris Crocker. Database of British hills and variorum of Munro’s Ta-
bles: downloadable files. http://www.biber.fsnet.co.uk/downloads.

html, July 2009.

[36] Mark Jackson and Alan Dawson. The Bairds: Scotland 1500–1999 ft. Avail-
able as a file The Bairds.pdf on the RHB files area (members only), 2009.

[37] Mark Jackson et al. More Relative Hills of Britain. Available as an e-book
from the Marilyn News Centre website, http://www.rhb.org.uk/humps/,
2010.

[38] Mark Jackson and Mark Trengove. Hills of the Scottish Highlands: Part 1:
The 1000m Summits: The Kilometros: 130 summits with at least 100m of
prominence, 2009. From data established by Alan Dawson, Eric Yeaman,
Tony Payne, Clem Clements, and Rob Woodall; edited by Mark Trengove.
Available at various websites, including http://sites.google.com/site/

europeaklist/Home/united-kingdom/scotland.

[39] Harvey Maps. Brecon Beacons East / Bannau Brycheiniog Dwyrain. Harvey
Map Services, 2005. ISBN 1-85137-476-0. Scale 1:25 000.

[40] Harvey Maps. Snowdonia South / De Eryri. British Mountain Maps. British
Mountaineering Club, 2010. ISBN 9781851374694. Scale 1:40 000.

[41] Richard Moss. Welcome to Richard Moss’s Peak Bagging Page. http://

www.soton.ac.uk/~rem/peakbag.html, 2007.

[42] John Nuttall and Anne Nuttall. The Mountains of England and Wales.
Volume 2: England. Cicerone Press, Milnthorpe, second edition, 1990. ISBN
1-85284-037-4.

[43] John Nuttall and Anne Nuttall. The Mountains of England and Wales.
Volume 1: Wales. Cicerone Press, Milnthorpe, second edition, 1999. ISBN
1-85284-304-5.

[44] Mark Trengove. Europeaklist – European Hill and Mountain lists. http://
sites.google.com/site/europeaklist/. The booklets available here in-
clude ones for all of Britain with height 500m, drop 100m.

23

http://bubl.ac.uk/org/tacit/tables/
http://bubl.ac.uk/org/tacit/tables/
http://bubl.ac.uk/org/tacit/tac/
http://bubl.ac.uk/org/tacit/tac/
http://www.biber.fsnet.co.uk/downloads.html
http://www.biber.fsnet.co.uk/downloads.html
http://www.rhb.org.uk/humps/
http://sites.google.com/site/europeaklist/Home/united-kingdom/scotland
http://sites.google.com/site/europeaklist/Home/united-kingdom/scotland
http://www.soton.ac.uk/~rem/peakbag.html
http://www.soton.ac.uk/~rem/peakbag.html
http://sites.google.com/site/europeaklist/
http://sites.google.com/site/europeaklist/


[45] Richard Webb. Furth Donalds. http://www.sub3000.com/tables/

Furthintro.html, 2005. http://www.sub3000.com/tables/Furthintro.

html.

24

http://www.sub3000.com/tables/Furthintro.html
http://www.sub3000.com/tables/Furthintro.html
http://www.sub3000.com/tables/Furthintro.html
http://www.sub3000.com/tables/Furthintro.html


Index

A

Aberedw Hill, 14
Allt Fawr, 13
Andrewhinney Hill, 18
Aran Fawddwy, 8, 10
Arenig Fach, 13
Arenig Fawr, 10
Aye Gill Pike, 16

B

Ballencleuch Law, 18
Banc Llechwedd-mawr, 15
Baugh Fell - Tarn Rigg Hill, 12
Beacon Hill, 15
Birks Fell, 12
Black Combe, 12, 16
Black Hill, 16
Black Mountain, 13
Blackcraig Hill, 18
Blackhope Scar, 18
Blake Fell, 16
Blencathra - Hallsfell Top, 9
Boulsworth Hill - Lad Law, 16
Bowfell, 8
Broad Crag, 8
Broad Law, 17
Brown Clee Hill, 16
Bryn Amlwg, 15
Bryn y Fan, 15
Buckden Pike, 12
Burnhope Seat, 12

C

Cadair Berwyn, 10
Cadair Idris - Penygadair, 10
Caer Caradoc Hill, 16
Cairnsmore of Carsphairn, 17
Cairnsmore of Fleet, 18
Calf Top, 12
Capel Fell, 18

Carn Gafallt, 15
Carnedd Dafydd, 7, 8
Carnedd Llewelyn, 7, 8
Carnedd Wen, 14
Carnedd y Filiast, 13
Castell y Gwynt, 8
Cauldcleuch Head, 18
Cefn Cenarth, 15
Cefn yr Ystrad, 13
Coity Mountain [Coety Mountain], 14
Cold Fell, 12
Corndon Hill, 16
Corserine, 17
Cracoe Fell, 16
Craig Cwm Silyn, 13
Craig y Llyn, 13, 14
Craignaw, 18
Creigiau Gleision, 13
Crib Goch, 8
Crib y Ddysgl, 8
Croft Head, 18
Cross Fell, 9
Crugiau Merched, 14
Culter Fell, 18
Cyrniau Nod, 13
Cyrn-y-Brain, 15

D

Dale Head, 9, 12
Disgwylfa Fawr, 15
Dodd Fell Hill, 12
Drosgol, 15
Drygarn Fawr, 13
Dufton Pike, 16
Dun Rig, 18
Dunkery Beacon, 16

E

Elidir Fawr, 8
Esgair Ddu, 14

25



Esgeiriau Gwynion [Foel Rhudd], 13
Ettrick Pen, 18

F

Fair Snape Fell, 16
Fairfield, 9
Fan Brycheiniog, 10
Fan Fawr, 13
Fan Gyhirych, 13
Fan Nedd, 13
Foel Cwmcerwyn, 14
Foel Fenlli, 15
Foel Goch, 13
Foel Grach, 8
Foel-fras, 8
Fountains Fell, 12
Freeholds Top, 16

G

Garnedd Uchaf, 8
Garreg Lwyd, 14
Garreg-hir, 15
Gathersnow Hill, 18
Glasgwm, 10
Glyder Fach, 8
Glyder Fawr, 8
Grasmoor, 9
Grayrigg Forest, 16
Great Coum, 12
Great Gable, 9
Great Knoutberry Hill, 12
Great Mell Fell, 16
Great Rhos, 13
Great Shunner Fell, 12
Great Whernside, 12
Green Lowther, 18
Grisedale Pike, 9
Gwastedyn Hill, 14
Gwaunceste Hill, 15
Gyrn Ddu, 14
Gyrn Moelfre, 14

H

Hail Storm Hill, 16
Hard Knott, 16
Hart Fell, 17
Harter Fell (Eskdale), 12
Helvellyn, 8
Helvellyn - Lower Man, 8
High Raise [High Raise (High White

Stones)], 9
High Stile [Grey Crag - High Stile], 9
High Street, 9
High Willhays, 12
Hirfynydd, 14
Hoove, 16

I

Ill Crag, 8
Illgill Head, 12
Ingleborough, 12

K

Kinder Scout, 12
Kirk Fell, 9
Kisdon, 16
Knott, 12

L

Lamachan Hill, 18
Lingmoor Fell [Lingmoor Fell - Brown

How], 16
Little Mell Fell, 16
Llan Ddu Fawr [Waun Claerddu], 15
Long Mynd - Pole Bank, 16
Lord’s Seat, 16
Lovely Seat, 12

M

Maesglase (West Top), 13
Manod Mawr, 13
Mellbreak [Mellbreak South Top], 16
Merrick, 17
Mickle Fell, 9
Millfore, 18

26



Moel Cynghorion, 13
Moel Eilio, 13
Moel Famau, 14
Moel Gyw, 15
Moel Hebog, 10
Moel Llyfnant, 10, 13
Moel Siabod, 10
Moel y Gamelin, 14
Moel Ysgyfarnogod, 13
Moel-ddu, 14
Moelfre, 15
Moelwyn Mawr, 10
Mullwharchar, 18
Mwdwl-eithin, 14
Mynydd Carn-y-cefn, 15
Mynydd Cwmcelli, 15
Mynydd Eppynt [Mynydd Epynt], 14
Mynydd Llangorse, 15
Mynydd Mawr, 13
Mynydd Nodol, 15
Mynydd Troed, 13
Mynydd Twyn-glas, 14

N

Nine Standards Rigg, 12

P

Peel Fell, 12, 16
Pegwn Mawr, 14
Pen Llithrig y Wrach, 10
Pen y Fan, 10
Pen y Garn, 13
Pen y Garn-goch, 15
Pen yr Ole Wen, 8
Pendle Hill, 16
Pen-y-ghent, 12
Pike of Blisco, 12
Pillar, 9
Place Fell, 12
Pumlumon Fawr [Plynlimon], 10, 13

Q

Queensberry, 18

R

Red Screes, 9
Rhialgwm, 14
Rhinog Fawr, 13
Rhobell Fawr, 13
Robinson, 12
Rogan’s Seat, 12

S

Scafell, 8
Scafell Pike, 8
Seat Sandal, 12
Seatallan, 12
Shalloch on Minnoch, 17
Shillhope Law, 16
Shining Tor, 16
Sighty Crag, 16
Skiddaw, 8
Skiddaw Middle Top, 8
Skiddaw North Top, 8
Skiddaw South Top, 8
Slieau Freoaghane, 15
Snaefell, 11
Snowdon - Yr Wyddfa, 7, 8
South Barrule, 15
St Sunday Crag, 9
Stiperstones, 16
Stony Cove Pike [Caudale Moor], 9
Sugar Loaf, 14
Symonds Knott, 8

T

Tal y Fan, 13
Tarn Crag (Sleddale), 12
Tarren y Gesail, 13
Tarrenhendre, 13
The Calf, 12
The Cheviot, 9
The Old Man of Coniston, 9
Tinto, 18
Titterstone Clee Hill, 16
Tor y Foel, 15
Trum y Ddysgl, 13

27



Tryfan, 8

U

Urra Moor - Round Hill, 16

W

Ward’s Stone, 16
Waun Fach, 10
Waun Rydd, 10
Whernside, 12
White Coomb, 17
White Hill, 16
Whitfell, 16
Wild Boar Fell, 12

Windlestraw Law, 18

Windy Standard, 18

Winter Hill, 16

Y

Y Garn, 8, 13

Y Llethr, 10, 13

Y Lliwedd, 10
Yarlside, 12

Yr Aran, 13

Yr Eifl, 14

Yr Elen, 8
Ysgyryd Fawr, 14

28


	Introduction
	Furth Kilometros
	Furth Munros
	Furth Murdos
	Furth Corbetts
	Furth Grahams
	Furth Donalds
	Furth Bairds
	The Southern Uplands
	Harvey map numbers

